
 
 
 
A Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN MONDAY 4 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 7.00 PM 
 

 
Graham Ebers 
Interim Chief Executive 
Published on 24 August 2017 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent 
“critical friend” challenge and to work with the Council’s 
Executive and other public service providers for the benefit 
of the public.  The Committee considers submissions from a 
range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the 
weight of evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. Please note that other people may film, record, 
tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of these images or 
recordings is not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Shahid Younis (Chairman) Bill Soane (Vice-Chairman) Pauline Jorgensen 
Abdul Loyes Ken Miall Philip Mirfin 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey David Sleight  

 
Substitutes 

Mike Haines Clive Jones Dianne King 
Ian Pittock   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
11.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
12.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 
2017. 

5 - 8 

    
13.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
14.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
15.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions. 
 

    
16.   None Specific STRATEGIC REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY SECTOR 

SERVICES (PLACE COMMISSIONING) 
To consider the ongoing Strategic Review of Voluntary 
and Community Sector providers in relation to the Place 
Commissioning service. 

9 - 12 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

17.   None Specific HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT UPDATE REPORT 
To consider an update on Highways and Transport 
acitivities within the Council’s Highways Alliance with 
WSP and Balfour Beatty Living Places. 

13 - 18 

    
18.   None Specific CYCLE LANES UPDATE 

To consider an update on the development of a 
comprehensive cycle network across the Borough.  

19 - 24 

    
19.   None Specific WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2017/18. 

25 - 28 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Arabella Yandle Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email arabella.yandle@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 19 JUNE 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.20 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Shahid Younis (Chairman), Bill Soane (Vice-Chairman), Pauline Jorgensen, 
Abdul Loyes, Ken Miall, Philip Mirfin, David Sleight and Ian Pittock 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Dianne King, Chris Bowring, Michael Firmager and Norman Jorgensen  
 
Officers Present 
Arabella Yandle (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist), Paul Feven (Assistant 
Director of People Commissioning (Interim)), Matt Gould (Service Manager, Transport & 
Road Safety) and Edward Napper (Drainage Maintenance Manager) 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey.   
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
A declaration of personal interest in item 9 was submitted from Councillor David Sleight on 
the basis that he was a Member of the Parking Working Group. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
6. PRINCIPLES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
Arabella Yandle, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist presented a paper on the 
principles of overview and scrutiny.  The paper outlined the benefits to the community of a 
rigorous approach to overview and scrutiny, citing good and bad examples and suggesting 
a range of stakeholders to approach for input.  It was designed to stimulate a conversation 
about checks and balances, a topic that was particularly pertinent in the week following the 
fire at Grenfell Tower. 
 
During the discussion of the ite
[...]
ved: That the report be noted. 
 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Work Programme for September was reviewed and the following points were made: 
 

 As per the resolutions in item 6, Members of the Committee should submit any 
questions or issues around the items on the agenda in September to the Chair by 
week commencing 3 July 2017 for referral to officers for inclusion in their reports; 

 As per the resolutions in item 7, the two Heads of Strategic Commissioning be invited 
to attend the September meeting to deliver updates on the review of voluntary sector; 

 The item on Wokingham Town Centre Regeneration be postponed to November; 

 Alex Deans be asked to include issues on the work on the A329M in his update, and 

 David Wilby be asked to include how the work on the Reading Road is being managed 
in his update on cycling lanes. 

 
The Work Programme for November was reviewed and the following points were made: 
 
The item on the 21st Century Council should be postponed until January 2018 at the 
earliest, but the Committee felt that, as such an important issue, it was important that all 
aspects of overview and scrutiny be given enough time to examine its impact.  If it was to 
be merged into one meeting with the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the 
Members of all other overview and scrutiny committees should be invited to attend. 
 
Resolved:  That the Work Programme be noted and the changes outlined above be 
actioned. 
 

8



 

 
 

TITLE Strategic Review of Voluntary Sector Services 
(Place Commissioning) 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 4 September 2017  
  
WARD None specific 
  
DIRECTOR 
 
 
LEAD MEMBER 
 

Josie Wragg – Interim Director, Environment 
Graham Ebers – Director, Corporate Services 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner – Executive Member for 
Adults’ Services, Health, Wellbeing and Housing 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The review will provide 
  

 the opportunity for longer term arrangements for the voluntary and community 
sector, supporting sustainability and market development within the sector; 

 a clear and defined offer from the voluntary and community sector that delivers 
against a range of priorities and outcomes which have been jointly developed by the 
Council and the sector; 

 clarity, through the partnership arrangement, on how the Council and the voluntary 
and community sector will work together as strategic partners in the delivery of key 
outcomes for Wokingham’s residents. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members are requested to: 
 
1) Note that the Place Commissioning Service is engaged in the Strategic Review of 

Voluntary and Community Sector services, alongside the People Commissioning 
Service, as reported to this Committee on 19 June 2017; 

 
2) Note that the Review includes the following elements: 

 

 The development of a co-produced Partnership Agreement between 
Wokingham Borough Council and local voluntary and community sector 
providers including the key priorities and outcomes required for service delivery; 

 A strategic review of voluntary and community sector funded services including 
the further development of commissioned services with established outcomes 
for Wokingham’s residents; 

 The continued direction of travel from the award of grants to voluntary sector 
providers to the award of contracts. 

 
3) Comment on the proposals in the report. 
 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 16.



 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To outline to the Committee the approach being taken to the Strategic Review of 
Voluntary and Community Sector providers by the Place Commissioning service, which 
will mirror the approach being taken by People Commissioning, as reported to the 
meeting of this Committee on 19th June 2017. 
 
The aim of the review is to secure the value the sector brings to residents as well as 
offering sustainable support to individual organisations within the sector. 
 
The review will deliver: 
 

 Measurable outcomes for each commissioned or grant funded voluntary sector 
service; 

 The establishment of a clear relationship between the Council’s continued grant 
funding of a voluntary sector service and the achievement of measurable outcomes; 

 Transitional support arrangements for any current service which is recommended 
for decommissioning or where grant funding will not be renewed; 

 The increased use of contracts rather than grants for voluntary sector services; 

 The development of investment priorities to help shape future commissioning of 
voluntary sector services; 

 A programme of outcome focussed reviews of current investments in the voluntary 
sector. 

 

 
Background 
At the meeting of this Committee on, 19th June 2017, the Assistant Director of People 
Commissioning presented a report outlining work that was underway to review voluntary 
and community sector services to ascertain which services were being provided; how 
these were being delivered and the means by which they would be evaluated in future 
i.e. through clear outcomes for service users.  This would, in the main mean moving 
from short term grant funding to longer term contracts, providing more security for 
providers.  The review would also improve the service to residents by attaching Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s) to the services being provided whilst assisting the sector 
with their medium to long term planning.  This followed a report to Executive in January 
2017. 
 
The Committee requested that the Assistant Director, Place Commissioning provide an 
update to this meeting on how the review could be extended to Place-based 
Commissioning. 
 
Analysis of Issues 
The scale of Place-based voluntary and community sector commissioning is 
considerably smaller than that in People Commissioning, with only 3 organisations 
currently receiving annual grant-based funding totalling £45,600. 
 
The three organisations are: 
 

 Wokingham Job Support Club; 

 Woodley Town Council (for Woodley Town Ce
[...]
be consulted as part of any 
individual review. 
 

 

List of Background Papers 

Strategic Review of Voluntary Sector Services – Executive on 30 March 2017 

 

 

Contact  Sarah Hollamby Service  Strategy and Commissioning - 
Place 

Telephone No  0118 974 6817 Email  
sarah.hollamby@wokingham.gov.uk 

Date  7 August 2017 Version No.  1 

 

12



 
TITLE Highways and Transport Update Report 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 4 September 2017 
  
WARD None specific 
  
DIRECTOR Josie Wragg, Interim Director of Environment 
  
LEAD MEMBER Chris Bowring, Executive Member for Highways and 

Transport 
  

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Improved delivery and control of highways and transportation services and schemes 
across the Borough. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members are requested to: 
 
1) note the improvements made to date;  

 
2) consider and comment on the further improvements and initiatives proposed and 

detailed within the report. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The report provides an update on highways and transportation activities and initiatives 
within the Wokingham Borough Council, WSP and Balfour Beatty Living Places (BBLP) 
Highways Alliance, with a focus towards highway maintenance works and as requested 
the report also includes an update on:  
 

 Highways asset management;  

 Assurances and checks in place to ensure that roadworks are delivered to the 
right specification and to the right standard in terms of quality; 

 Highways England Smart Motorways projects acoustic barriers; 

 M4/J10 junction improvement works to improve traffic flows and reduce 
congestion. 

 

 
 
 
 
  

13

Agenda Item 17.



Background 
 
The Highways and Transportation Service are committed to keeping the Community 
and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee updated of improvements and 
developments within the service along with any specific requests made by the 
Committee. 
 
General Update 
 
There have been several changes in personnel within WSP and BBLP over recent 
months, which has provided some challenges to business continuity and maintaining 
relationships within the highways alliance. However the current teams and personnel are 
working well together. Via a signed Memorandum of Understanding in September 2016 
“partnership working” has very much improved within the Highways Alliance over the last 
year. This has brought an increased focus towards improving the quality of our reactive 
works (patching and potholes), improving how we deliver the many highways projects on 
the network, and a focus towards improving stakeholder and customer communication, 
engagement and service. Current arrangements and contracts with WSP (Professional 
Services) and BBLP (Highways Term Maintenance and Projects) are scheduled to end 
in March 2019.  
 
A review of the current Highways & Transportation Services is underway as part of the 
Council’s 21st Century Council (21CC) programme Phase 2. It is programmed that the 
21CC review and design is complete by Autumn 2017; then drafting the new highways 
and transport contracts can commence for operation from April 2019. It is early days but 
the performance measures of the new contracts, which will benefit along with 21CC from 
new IT, will have a focus towards reducing congestion, promoting public 
transport/walking and cycling, environmental improvements like improving air quality, 
improved control of works and projects, introducing innovation and a strong focus 
towards self-serve and enhanced customer service. 
 

Improvements and streamlining of processes, response times and improved customer 
services remain a Council priority and the customer experience is centric to the 21st 
Century Council initiative. As an interim measure the Highways and Transport team 
introduced the HighwaysforMembers@Wokingham.gov.uk Inbox which has provided 
excellent service to Members with an increased usage and satisfaction from Members 
since its
[...]
Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision 

The costs for this service are provided and delivered within existing contract and 
budget provision for the WSP and BBLP contracts 

 

Cross-Council Implications  

No specific cross cutting themes 

 

List of Background Papers 

None 

 

Contact  Alex Deans Service  Highways & Transport 

Telephone No  0118 974 6000 Email  alex.deans@wokingham.gov.uk 

Date  18 August 2017 Version No 1 

 
 

 
 

 

 

18



 

TITLE Cycle Lanes Update 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee – 4th September 2017 
  
WARD All 
  
DIRECTOR 
 
 
LEAD MEMBER 
 

Josie Wragg 
Interim Director of Environment 
 
Chris Bowring, Executive Member for Highways and 
Transport  
 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 

 The development of a comprehensive cycle network to encourage sustainable 

transport and to address congestion on the highways network; 

 To support the My Journey Wokingham travel plan project, by providing new 
infrastructure, encouraging more residents to cycle for short journeys. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members are requested to: 

 Note the cycling improvements and initiatives underway; 

 Note the proposals to continue the development of the cycle network across the 
borough; 

 Note the incorporation of the DfT’s Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure  
Planning guidance to assist the prioritisation of new cycling and walking 
schemes; 

 Comment on the updates and proposals in the report. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 The report considers the impacts of new cycle lanes across the Borough and 
cycling safety issues including the update on the extension of new cycle lanes 
after the completion of Phase 4 of the A329 cycleway project. (Phase 4, Ferndale 
Crescent to Holt Lane). 

 

 
Background 
 
In January 2017 the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 
given a presentation considering the impact of new cycle lanes across the Borough and 
cycling safety issues including an update on the extension of new cycle lanes. The 
presentation included: 
 

 A recap of the Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) programme including 
the funding mechanisms and ambitions of the project;  

 An overview of cycle lanes and how these have generally been funded in recent 
years, including Government funding (DfT) LSTF funding, Cycle Safety Funding, 

19

Agenda Item 18.



 

Thames Valley LEP funding through the local Growth Fund and developer 
contributions collected as part of their commitment to sustainable travel and 
cycling; 

 Wider commitments to the delivery of sustainable transport through planning, this 
included a roundup of the My Journey Wokingham project; 

 A review of Safety Programmes offered by the Council, including the Bikeability 
work that is on-going; 

 A review of the progress of the A329 Corridor cycleway project, this is also 
referred to as NCN 422, the number Sustrans have provisionally given to a new 
National Cycle route crossing the Borough. 

 
The Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has asked that an 
update report on the impacts of new cycle lanes across the Borough and cycling safety 
issues, including the update on the extension of new cycle lanes after the completion of 
Phase 4 of the A329 cycleway project, be provided. 
 
Funding for cycleways since 2013 
 
As previously explained in the first presentation to the Committee, in September 2016, 
new cycleways are delivered where there is the greatest opportunity to encourage 
transport behaviour change and where the highways network and funding allow 
development. Since 2013 the Council has used a combination of grant funding and 
developer funding to provide new cycleways. 
 
The Lower Earley Cycleway was delivered by a combination of a grant from DfT and 
Section 106 contributions collected from the development of Marsh Farm, now Barn 
Croft Drive. The Council applied to the DfT’s Cycle Safety Fund, which was a 
competitive bid process and secured over £750,000 from a £20m nationally allocated 
funding pot.  
 
The Council also secured £2.75m from the Local Sustainable Transport Fund, which 
was supplemented by Integrated Transport Block and S106 funding to give a project 
funding total of £4.6m to be spent over 3 years. LSTF funding was a mixture of revenue 
and capital funding, split 60/40. We used the capital funding element to take a packaged 
approach to delivering a new cycleway on the A329 corridor. A packaged approach 
means replacing traffic signals, improving bus stops and shelters, addressing the 
footway condition and kerbing, removing pedestrian islands that were a barrier to 
cycling and most importantly resurfacing the carriageway. 
 
The LSTF funding only delivered enough funding to get the project as far as Winnersh, 
the junction with Woodward Close and the A329 Reading Road. The Council was 
successful in securing a portion of £4.2m of Local Growth Fund capital from the Thames 
Valley LEP to continue with the A329 project and convert the scheme into something 
that has regional and economic significance. 
 
New cycle lane impacts 
 
The Lower Earley Way cycleway opened in September 2015 and the first phase of the 
A329 cycleway opened in late 2013. The A329 cycleway is being delivered in phases. 

20



 

Phase 4 is on the ground now with the last major phase being planned for delivery in 
2018. 
 
The impacts of the two cycleways have been mixed. Data collected for a full year from 
cycle counters on the Lower Earley Way cycleway indicated that there were 29,646 
cycle trips in a year. This equates to removing 18,528 car trips from the network over 
the course of that year. On a daily basis that is an average of 81 cycle trips in place of 
51 car journeys. 
 
As yet we do not have cycle counters embedded in the A329 cycleway, these are 
programmed to be delivered late in 2017, funding dependent. We have conducted a 
weekly survey at 8 poi
[...]
e 
Committee on 9 
Jan 2017 

Chief Executive/ 
Heather Thwaites 

Work Programme To consider the work programme for the Committee 
for 2017/2018 so that the resources of the 
Committee can be used as effectively as possible.  

Standing Item Democratic Services 

 

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	12. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	16. Strategic Review of Voluntary Sector Services (Place Commissioning)
	17. Highways and Transport Update Report
	18. Cycle Lanes Update
	19. Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.40 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Shahid Younis (Chairman), Bill Soane (Vice-Chairman), Abdul Loyes, 
Ken Miall, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and David Sleight 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Chris Bowring  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist), Alex Deans (Highways and 
Transport Transition Lead), David Wilby (Principal Planner, Highways and Transport) and 
Louise Strongitharm (Category Manager, Strategy and Commissioning) 
 
11. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Pauline Jorgensen and Philip Mirfin. 
 
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 June 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
13. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
15. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
16. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY SECTOR SERVICES (PLACE 

COMMISSIONING)  
The Committee considered a report, Agenda pages 9 to 12, which gave details of the 
strategic review of Voluntary and Community Sector providers being undertaken by the 
Place Commissioning service. This piece of work mirrored the approach taken by the 
People Commissioning Service as reported to the previous meeting of the Committee 
(Minute 7 refers). 
 
The aim of the review was to deliver: 
 

 Measurable outcomes for each commissioned or grant funded voluntary sector 
service; 

 A clear correlation between grant funding of a service and the achievement of 
measurable outcomes; 

 The increased use of contracts rather than grants for voluntary sector services; 

 Development of investment priorities to help shape the future commissioning of 
voluntary sector services. 

 
Louise Strongitharm,  Category Manager, Strategy and Commissioning, stated that the 
scale of Place-based voluntary and community sector commissioning was considerably 



 

smaller than in People Commissioning, with only three organisations currently receiving 
annual grant-based funding, totalling £45,600. The organisations were: 
 

 Wokingham Job Support Club; 

 Woodley Town Council (Woodley Town Centre Management Initiative); 

 Earley Town Council (Earley Help Shop). 
 
The approach being taken in Place Commissioning was the same as that in People 
Commissioning to ensure consistency across the Council. The process involved an initial 
meeting with the providers followed by commissioning analysis and the development of 
recommendations. A second meeting with each of the providers would involve sharing the 
outcome of the review and any recommendations for the future. In the event of a proposal 
to decommission a service transitional support arrangements would be put in place.  
 
During the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 

 In addition to the three organisations currently receiving funding, were any other 
organisations under consideration? It was confirmed that the ongoing pressure on 
budgets meant that there were no plans to extend funding to other organisations. 

 

 In the move to longer term contract-based arrangements how would organisational 
performance be monitored? It was confirmed that performance targets would be 
agreed with each of the organisations and would be the subject of ongoing 
assessment. 

 

 As discussed at the previous meeting, how would Officers keep Members updated 
about issues relating to voluntary sector providers in their wards? It was confirmed that 
discussions would be held with People Commissioning to identify suitable 
communication channels for Members. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the update on the Place Commissioning service review of voluntary and community 

sector services be noted; 
 
2) the components of the review, including partnership agreements, commissioned 

services and a move from grants to contracts, be supported; 
 
3) People and Place Commissioning services develop a method for improved 

communication with Members on issues relating to voluntary sector service providers 
in their wards. 

 
17. HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee considered a report, Agenda pages13 to 18, which provided an update on 
highways and transport activities and initiatives within the Highways Alliance (Wokingham 
Borough Council, WSP and Balfour Beatty Living Places). Alex Deans (Highways and 
Transport Transition Lead) and Chris Bowring (Executive Member for Highways and 
Transport) attended the meeting to answer Member questions. 
 
The report focussed on a number of issues including: 
 

 Highways asset management; 



 

 Checks and balances to ensure that roadworks were delivered to the correct 
specification and quality standard; 

 Highways England Smart Motorway project acoustic barriers; 

 M4/J10 improvement works to improve traffic flows and reduce congestion.  
 
The report stated that the Highways Alliance had focussed on improving the quality of 
reactive works (patching and potholes), improving the delivery of highways projects and 
customer communication and service. The current contractual arrangements with WSP 
and Balfour Beatty were due to end in March 2019. In the meantime, a review of Highways 
and Transport was under way as part of the 21st Century Council programme. The 
outcomes from the review would be incorporated into the new Highways and Transport 
contracts. 
 
The report also gave details of stakeholder workshops held to discuss the challenges and 
opportunities facing the service. The workshops, involving Members and Town and Parish 
Councils, were useful in identifying key local issues and priorities over the next 20 years. 
Issues raised included the impact of new housing, traffic congestion, air quality, health and 
wellbeing and alternatives to the car.  
 
During the subsequent discussion the following points were made: 
 

 What penalties could the Council impose on utility companies when roadworks were 
not completed on time? It was confirmed that Officers met with the utility companies to 
co-ordinate projects. However, emergency works could be necessary and these could 
not be co-ordinated in advance. Good communication and management of 
expectations were important. A further briefing session on communication was being 
arranged for Members later in 2017.  

 

 What works were being undertaken at Junction 10 of the M4? It was confirmed that 
major bridge maintenance works were being carried out and that Highways England 
was the client.  

 

 When would new performance indicators, linked to 21st Century Council, be introduced 
and reported to Members? It was confirmed that new performance measures were 
being designed to address high level issues identified in the Council’s visioning work 
and operational matters such as response times. An update would be provided to 
Members at the communications briefing later in the year. Members emphasised the 
need for more up to date information as part of the new performance management 
regime.  

 

 Members queried the response time for the Highways for Members Inbox service. Had 
the response time been increased from 48 hours to five days? It was confirmed that 
the Highways for Members service had originally been set up with a five day response 
time and this had not changed. Members requested clarification on response times 
and the route to be followed for other issues e.g. emergencies. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the improvements to Highways and Transport services and customer service, outlined 

in the report, be noted; 
 



 

2) Officers provide an update on the new performance management regime at the 
Member communications briefing to be held later in 2017; 

 
3) Officers circulate information to all Members clarifying the response time for the 

Highways for Members Inbox and the process to follow when reporting other highways 
issues such as emergencies. 

 
18. CYCLE LANES UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report, Agenda pages 19 to 24, which provided an update on 
cycle lanes and cycle safety since the previous report to the Committee in January 2017. 
David Wilby (Principal Planner, Highways and Transport) attended the meeting to 
introduce the report and answer Member questions. 
 
The report reminded Members that since 2013 a combination of grant funding and 
developer funding had been used to fund the provision of new cycleways. The funding had 
been used to deliver the Lower Earley Way Cycleway and work was now ongoing to 
deliver a cycleway on the A329 corridor. The works included replacing traffic signals, 
improving bus stops and shelters, improving footways and kerbs and resurfacing the 
carriageway.  
 
The report gave details about the impact of the Lower Earley Way Cycleway which had 
opened in late 2013. The data collected indicated that there were over 29,000 cycle trips 
per year which equated to a reduction of over 18,000 car journeys. The A329 cycleway 
was being delivered in phases with the final phase planned for delivery in 2018. Data 
available indicated an increase in cycle journeys of 14% on the A329 route compared to 
2013.  
 
The report stated that Wokingham Borough was a relatively safe place to cycle. Records 
indicated that there had been 236 accidents involving cyclists over the past five years. 
23% of these accidents had taken place in the A329 corridor and it was felt that the new 
cycleway would help to improve safety and raise awareness of cyclists. 
 
The report reminded Members of the Council’s Bikeability training programme for 10-11 
year olds. Over the past nine years over 11,000 children had received training and in the 
past two years over 90% of eligible children had been trained. Officers also provided 
training for drivers and had run specific sessions for coach and bus drivers.  
 
The report also referred to the recent Government guidance relating to the development of 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans. It was intended to develop a plan for the 
Borough alongside a new Local Transport Plan and in line with the Council’s Greenways 
initiative.  
 
In the subsequent discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Was Government funding available for the development of a Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan? It was confirmed that Officers had made a bid for 
Government funded consultancy support and were waiting to hear the outcome of the 
bid. 

 

 How was data collected to provide performance management on the new cycleways? 
It was confirmed that three permanent cycle counters had been put in place for the 



 

Lower Earley Way Cycleway. Officers were investigating the potential for a similar 
arrangement for the A329 corridor.  

 

 What were the benefits of the new cycleways in relation to air quality across the 
Borough? It was confirmed that active travel measures could play an important part in 
mitigating the impact of vehicle emissions. This was important as the new housing in 
the Borough would result in additional vehicles on the Borough’s roads.  

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the cycling improvements, new initiatives and proposals to develop the cycling 

network, set out in the report, be noted; 
 
2) the incorporation of the DfT’s Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Planning 

guidance, to assist the prioritisation of new cycling and walking schemes, be 
supported; 

 
3) Officers consider performance measures relating to cycling initiatives as part of the 

wider review of performance management discussed under the Highways and 
Transport Update item; 

 
4) Officers be congratulated on their success in securing external sources of funding and 

delivering the successful Bikeability scheme.  
 
19. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee reviewed its Work Programme for 2017/18, set out on Agenda pages 25 to 
27. 
 
RESOLVED: That the 2017/18 Work Programme be confirmed. 
 


